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Joelle and Mike Olson, owners of 897 Goodrich Avenue, applied for an establishment of legal 
nonconforming status in July 2016 to make legal a third unit in their legal duplex. Staff 
recommended denial of this application because the applicant could not meet the requirement, 
which states: “the use…has been in existence continuously for a period of at least ten (10) years 
prior to the date of the application.” City records showed in 2012 the previous owner had 
converted an illegal three-family dwelling back to a permitted two-family dwelling in order to 
receive a Certificate of Occupancy for the rental property. The full staff report is attached to this 
memo. 
 
The Zoning Committee held and closed the public hearing on this application on August 13, 
2015. At that time, the committee held over the case to allow the applicant to find more 
information on how the building had been used over the last ten years. See attached meeting 
minutes. 
 
Since that meeting, the applicant has been trying to recreate the occupancy history of their 
building. After a series of extensions, the applicant waived the 60-day rule under MN Stat. 15.99. 
Attached is a letter from the applicant waiving that requirement.  
 
Last week, the applicant submitted a series of documents to establish a timeline of who lived in 
the building in an effort to demonstrate that the use has been continuous for the previous 10 
years. These documents included leases, rental certificates, Internet database listings, 
correspondence between the applicant and prior tenants, and correspondence between the 
previous owner and their tenants. I have not included the correspondence between the previous 
landlord and their tenants. They can be entered into the public record should the Zoning 
Committee request them. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 651-266-6614 or 
jamie.radel@ci.stpaul.mn.us. 



ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 

1. FILE NAME: 897 Goodrich  FILE # 15-138-929 

2. APPLICANT: Mike and Joelle Olson  HEARING DATE: August 13, 2015 

3. TYPE OF APPLICATION:  NUP - Establishment 

4. LOCATION: 897 Goodrich Ave, between Victoria St. S. and Milton St. 

5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 022823310055, Summit Park Addition, Lot 20 Blk 24 

6. PLANNING DISTRICT: 16  PRESENT ZONING: RT1 

7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE: Sec. 62.109(a) 

8. STAFF REPORT DATE: July 23, 2015  BY:  Jamie Radel 

9. DATE RECEIVED: July 13, 2015 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: September 25, 2015 
 

A. PURPOSE: Establishment of nonconforming use as a triplex 

B. PARCEL SIZE: 6,000 sq. ft. (0.14 acres) 

C. EXISTING LAND USE: Two-family dwelling 

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE:   

 North:  Mix of one- and two-family dwellings 

 East:  Mix of one- and two-family dwellings 

 South:  Mix of one- and multi-family dwellings 

 West:  Mix of one-, two-, and multi-family dwellings 

E. ZONING CODE CITATION: §62.109(a) lists the conditions under which the Planning Commission 
may grant a permit to establish legal nonconforming use status. 

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: According to the 1908 building permit, this house was constructed as a 
duplex. No building permits were found that indicate when the third unit was added in the basement. 
This property is currently zoned RT1 two-family residential, which allows the property to have two 
dwelling units, but it has been used a triplex for an undocumented number of years. This property 
was tracked through the City’s rental registration program from 2003 to 2007, which identified it as a 
two-unit building. The property was issued a provisional certificate of occupancy from 2007 to 2011. 
DSI’s property files identified the use as an illegal triplex in a certificate of occupancy (C of O) zoning 
review in 2008. In a letter dated December 1, 2011 (attached to this report), the City informed the 
previous property owner that three dwelling units were not allowed in this building per the City’s 
zoning code. In a re-inspection in February 2012, the building was found to be a compliant duplex. 
(See attached report.) In July 2014, the applicants purchased this property. A March 2015 C of O 
inspection of the property found the illegal third dwelling unit in the structure, and the applicant was 
told they needed to discontinue the illegal use of the building or contact DSI to convert the building to 
a legal use.  

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: The District 16 Council has not commented on this 
application at the writing of the staff report. 

H. FINDINGS: 

1. The applicant is seeking establishment of a nonconforming use of their property as a triplex. 
Under the RT1 two-family residential district, a two-family dwelling is permitted, while a three-
family dwelling is not permitted. 

2. The Planning Commission’s triplex conversion guidelines state that staff will recommend denial 
unless the following guidelines are met: 

(a)  Lot size of at least 6,000 square feet with a lot width or front footage of 50 feet. This guideline 
is met as the subject property is 6,000 square feet (40-foot width, 150-foot depth). 

(b) Gross living area, after completion of triplex conversion, of at least 2,100 square feet. No unit 

shall be smaller than 500 square feet. This guideline is met. The gross living area exceeds 
3,800 square feet, and the smallest unit, the basement unit, exceeds 1,000 square feet.  

(c) Four off-street parking spaces (non-stacked) are preferred; three spaces are the required 

minimum. This guideline can be met is if the unpaved portion of the outdoor parking area is 
paved in accordance with § 63.316. The parking requirement for three two-bedroom 
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apartments is four parking spaces. This site currently has a two garaged spaces and has 
sufficient space for two surfaces spaces. Upon review of site photos, a small portion of the 
parking area adjacent to the screening wall on the eastern property line is not paved. § 
63.316 of the zoning code states: “all parking spaces…shall be paved with standard or 
pervious asphalt or concrete or with brick, concrete or stone pavers, or material comparable 
to the adjacent street surfacing.” 

(d) All remodeling work for the triplex is on the inside of the structure unless the plans for exterior 

changes are approved by the Planning Commission or Board of Appeals. This guideline is 
met. No exterior changes are proposed. 

(e) For the purpose of protecting the welfare and safety of the occupants of any structure that 

has been converted into a triplex without the necessary permits, a code compliance 

inspection shall be conducted and the necessary permits obtained to bring the entire 

structure into conformance with building and fire code standards; or the property owner must, 

as a condition of the approval, make the necessary improvements to obtain the necessary 

permits and bring the entire structure into building and fire code compliance within the time 

specified in the resolution. This guideline is met. The property has abated all of the code 
violations noted in a 2015 inspection, with exception to the zoning issue addressed by this 
application. 

3. Section 62.109(a) of the zoning code provides that the Planning Commission may grant legal 
nonconforming status to uses or structures that do not meet the standards for legal 
nonconforming status in section 62.102 if the commission makes the following findings:  

(a) The use or a nonconforming use of similar or greater intensity first permitted in the same 

zoning district or in a less restrictive zoning district has been in existence continuously for a 

period of at least ten (10) years prior to the date of the application. This finding is not met. 
According to City records, on December 1, 2011, the illegal third unit was identified by a fire 
inspector as part of an inspection required to receive a certificate of occupancy, and upon re-
inspection on February 23, 2012, the building was found to be a compliant duplex. To meet 
that, the previous owner would have had to meet the requirements to show it was being used 
only as a two-unit building. Based on this information, the use of the building as a triplex 
would have had to be discontinued for some period of time and thus cannot establish 
continuous use for ten years prior to this application. 

(b) The off-street parking is adequate to serve the use. This finding is met subject to paving the 
unpaved portion of the outdoor parking in accordance with § 63.316. The parking requirement 
for three two-bedroom apartments is for parking spaces. This site currently has a two garaged 
spaces and has sufficient space for two surfaces spaces. Upon review of site photos, a small 
portion of the parking area adjacent to the screening wall eastern property line is not paved. § 
63.316 of the zoning code states: “all parking spaces…shall be paved with standard or 
pervious asphalt or concrete or with brick, concrete or stone pavers, or material comparable 
to the adjacent street surfacing.” 

  (c) Hardship would result if the use were discontinued. This finding is not met. This building is 
constructed as a duplex, and the building would continue to have reasonable use as a duplex. 
Re-use of the improved basement space in conjunction with the first-floor unit would require 
some reconfiguration of the layout of the space should a laundry facility continue to be shared 
between the two units. 

  (d) Rezoning the property would result in “spot” zoning or a zoning inappropriate to surrounding 

land uses. This finding is met. This property is zoned RT1 two-family and all of the properties 
fronting on Lincoln and Goodrich Avenues from Victoria Street west to Oxford Street are 
within the same zoning district. 

(d) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the immediate 

neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. This finding is met. 
This building has been operating on and off as a three-unit building for an undocumented 
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number of years. It does not appear that use of the building as a triplex would endanger the 
health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding area. 

  (f) The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. This property is 
designated Established Neighborhood in the Comprehensive Plan. The Established 
Neighborhood land use is defined as “predominately residential areas with a range of housing 
types. Single family houses and duplexes predominate, although there may be smaller scale 
multifamily housing scattered in the neighborhood…” A triplex would be consistent with 
smaller scale multifamily housing. 

(g) A notarized petition of at least two-thirds of the owners of the described parcels of real estate 

within one hundred (100) feet the subject property has been submitted stating their support 

for the use. This finding is met. The petition was found sufficient on July 13, 2015: Twenty-
one parcels eligible; fourteen parcels required; eighteen parcels signed. 

 

I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on finding 3(a) and 3(c) above, staff recommends denial of the 
establishment of legal nonconforming use as a triplex at 897 Goodrich Avenue. 





NONCONFORMI NG USE PERMIT 
Establishment of Legal Nonconforming Use        City of Saint Paul 
 
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF LEGAL NONCONFORMI NG USE STATUS 
Section 62.109(a) 
 
A nonconforming use is a use that lawfully existed at the time of adoption of 
the zoning code (October 24, 1975) or a later amendment, but which is not 
currently permitted in the zoning district in which it is located. 

The Planning Commission, following a public hearing at the Zoning 
Committee, may grant legal nonconforming status to a use that does riot meet 
the requirements for administrative determination but has been in existence for 
at least 10 years.  They must make the following required findings. 

1. The us.e occurs entirely within an existing structure; 

Olson:  Yes, this is correct.  All units are within the existing dwelling.  

2. The use or use of similar intensity permitted in the same clause of the zoning 
code or in a more restrictive zoning district has been in existence continuously 
for a period of at least ten (10) years prior to the date of the application. 

Olson:  Yes.  Unit has been in existence for a period of 10+ years. Jane Lynch, 
the owner of the property for the last 10 years, has shared that the unit has been 
rented and in use during her possession of the dwelling. She has also indicated 
that her relative, Marty Lynch, the owner of the property beforehand, rented the 
unit in question as well. See signed letter from Jane Lynch in Addendum A.  

Also note that the fixtures and appliances in the unit date back to the 1980’s. 
See additional documentation of appliances and fixture serial numbers and 
production dates in Addendum B. 

 
3. The off-street parking is adequate to serve· the use; 

Olson:  Yes.  Four off-street parking spots currently exist; 2 are in a garage, and 
2 are on a cement parking pad.  See site map for reference. 

4. Hardship would result if the use were discontinued; 

Olson:   

Yes, hardship would result if the use were discontinued.  The basement unit was 
clearly built with the intention to be a fully separated unit (with kitchen) from main 
level living.   
It would not be reasonable to connect the basement to the main unit due to the 
nature of the floor plan.  The stairwell in question is a shared space among all 
unit residents.  The shared stairwell allows all tenants to have access to shared 
laundry in the basement.  To exclusively join the back stairwell to the basement 



unit could pose a risk to the resident on the second level, potentially limiting 
him/her by not have a second exit. 
Additionally, there are 3 doors separating the basement from the main unit which 
makes it challenging to access the basement unit. Lastly, there is a noise barrier 
between the two units, which would be less than ideal for an occupant who finds 
value in having vocal access to all occupants of the home.  In other words, the 
two units are decoupled making it unreasonable for a family to use the 
basement in conjunction with the main floor.  All of these variables make the 
separateness of the unit unsuitable for a larger, family-style living situation.    
   
If the use of the basement unit were discontinued, it would result in the 
economic loss of roughly $12,000 in annual income from potential renters. When 
Joelle and Mike Olson purchased the home in July 2014, a lease for the 
basement unit in question dating from May 2014 through April 2015 for $1,000 a 
month survived the sale.  Since the lease has expired in April 2015, Joelle and 
Mike have not listed this unit for rent and are foregoing that $1,000 a month until 
a decision from the city is made. See addendum C for the most recent lease 
agreement in this unit. 
At the time of sale to Mike and Joelle Olson, records also showed the St. Paul 
department of safety and inspections had historically viewed the unit in question 
many times and continued to issue a valid Certificate of Occupancy regardless 
of any zoning issues.  Jane Lynch, the seller, also had a valid certificate of 
occupancy which survived the sale along with the basement lease. Joelle and 
Mike do not understand why so many years later the same unit is being called 
into question after an inspection this spring. Historical information on the unit 
from the department of safety and inspections is provided in addendum D.   

Additionally, if use were discontinued it would result in the inability to use 1,000+ 
of taxable square feet in the dwelling. This spring, Joelle and Mike requested the 
Ramsey County Assessor’s office to review the estimated market value of the 
property. When assessing the value, the county office uses a price per square 
foot analysis vs. recent comparable sales in the immediate neighborhood. This 
assessment includes the total square footage of each dwelling unit, regardless 
of usability or zoning. Therefore, the basement unit in question continues to 
drive up the taxes on the overall dwelling whether usable or not. The 2015 taxes 
for the dwelling are $7,786, significantly higher than many neighboring houses 
based on this square footage. See addendum E for 2015 tax assessment. 

 

5. Rezoning the property would result in Aspot® zoning or a zoning inappropriate 
to the surrounding land uses; 

Olson: The neighborhood block is currently comprised of mixed use dwellings. 
Immediate neighbors to the west at 903 Goodrich operate 5 separate legal units 
within the dwelling, including one basement unit. Other neighbors within close 
proximity on the same block operate a variety of dwellings, including 4+ units per 



dwelling, Triplexes, Duplexes, and single family homes. If the nonconforming 
use permit were allowed for this dwelling its use would be in line with other 
similar properties in the immediate area.  See addendum F for examples of 
neighboring like properties. 

  

6. The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the 
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general 
welfare; 
Olson: If the nonconforming use permit were allowed, existing character of the 
dwelling would remain as is. No additional construction or building is needed. 
The basement unit in question has been inspected by the St. Paul department of 
safety and inspections this spring and determined as safe – including proper 
ceiling height, square footage, and egress in bedrooms as well as necessary 
smoke and carbon monoxide detectors. All other deficiencies noted in the 
inspections have since been repaired and resolved. See copy of fire inspection 
correction notice in Addendum G. 

7. The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan; and 
Olson: Plan is to use unit as is, without need for additional construction or 
building. If permit is allowed basement unit will be rented out to tenants.  

8. A notarized petition of two-thirds of the property owners within 100 feet of the 
property has been obtained stating support for the use. 

 
Olson: When petitioning immediate neighbors for variance approval, many 
confirmed that the request was not a significant change from the existing and 
historical use of the dwelling over the previous years. Neighbors agree that 
approval of the variance request will not change how the structure has been 
used historically and that no building or structural changes to the dwelling are 
necessary. Essentially the dwelling will be used as it has been intended. 
Neighbors understand that Joelle and Mike Olson plan to continue to occupy the 
main floor unit of the building and that they will continue to be respectful of the 
neighbors and the neighborhood and expect the same from their tenants. Joelle 
and Mike Olson have already invested over $10,000 on the exterior of the home 
and plan to continue to make improvements that keep the home looking in good 
condition if the permit is allowed. Neighbors understand that allowing a zoning 
variance will help allow income for continued reinvestment into the home, which 
has residual benefits to the overall neighborhood and property values. 
Neighbors understand that the basement unit is in good condition and will 
continue to attract tenants that will also respect the neighborhood. See Attached 
Petition with 15 of the 17 total property signatures (12 needed for two-thirds).  
See addendum H. 

The Planning Commission may attach other conditions to insure the public 
welfare. 



Appl i cant's Role 
 

1. The applicant (or representative) receives a nonconforming use permit 
application form from the Zoning Section, 1400 City Hall Annex, 25 West 
Fourth St., Saint Paul, Minnesota  55102 or online at 
http://www.stpaul.gov/depts/li ep/zoning/deternonconform. tml.   The forms. 
include the following: 

a. ·Application for Nonconforming Use Permit; 

b. A Consent of Adjoining Property Owners’ form; 

c. Affidavit of Petitioner@ form for individual circulating the petition. 

2. Complete the application form.   Include evidence that all of the conditions 
listed in the code (1-8 above) are met:  This would include evidence that the 
use has been in existence for ten years, evidence of hardship, floor plans, site 
plans, and other information to substantiate your case.  If the application is for 
a permit to grant legal nonconforming status for a duplex or triplex, the 
application shall also include responses to the duplex/triplex conversion 
guidelines.  These guidelines are available from the Zoning Section. 
Complete the top portion of the consent petition form, including a clear 
description of the use you are proposing to establish as the legal 
nonconforming use.  On the consent petition form, obtain the consent 
signatures of two-thirds of the property owners within 100 feet of the property. 

A private title company or Saint Paul Zoning staff can provide names arid 
addresses of the fee owners of property within 100 feet of the site, using 
.Ramsey County Property records.  There will be a fee for this service. 

3. Complete the Affidavit of Petitioner@ form and have it notarized.  Bring the 
completed forms, consent petition, and supporting information to the Zoning 
Office along with the appropriate fee. 

4. Be available to provide additional information to Zoning staff as needed. 
5. Attend Zoning Committee public hearing to explain your application and 

answer questions. 
 
Process 

1. If the petition is found to be sufficient, Zoning staff opens the file, notifies 
representatives of the district cour,icil of the pending application, and sets up 
a public hearing before th Zoning Committee of the Planning Commission.  
The hearing is approximately 21 days from the date the application is received.  
The committee meets at 3:30 p.m. in City Council Chambers on alternate 
Thursdays. 

2. Notice of the hearing is sent at least 10 days in advance of the public hearing 
to property owners within 350 feet of the site and also to planning district 
representatives. 
1  3. At the public hearing, the Zoning Committee: 

http://www.stpaul.gov/depts/li


a. Hears the staff recommendation based on a review of zoning code 
requirements; 

b. Hears public testimony in support and opposition; and 
c. Recommends approval or denial of the request, and indicates when the 

recommendation will be made to the Planning Commission. 

4. The Planning Commission receives the recommendation of the Zoning 
Committee and 111akes a decision at its scheduled meeting, held at 8:30 a.m. 
the Friday of the week following the Zoning Committee meeting.  This is not a 
public hearing, and no public testimony is heard.  However, this meeting is 
open to the public, and you may attend. 

5. The Planning Commission will either approve or deny the application. The 
applicant or any persons affected by this decision may appeal the Planning 
Commission decision to the City Council within 10 days of the Planning 
Commission decision. 

If you have any questions, contact Zoning Office 
1400 City Hall Annex 
25 West Fourth Street 
Saint Paul, Minnesota  55102 (651) 266-6589 
DUPLEX AND TRIPLEX CONVERSION GUIDELINES FOR ZONING CASES 

 
Approved.by the Board of Zoning Appeals June 30, 2009 

Approved by the Planning Commission August 21, 2009 (09-52) 
 
 
TRIPLEX CONVERSION GUIDELINES 
Application Requirements: 
 
Plans. In addition to the general application requirements of. 61.301, 
61.302, and 61.80l(b) (for rezonings), applications shall include a site plan 
showing total lot area and proposed off street parking (improved with a 
durable, permanent, dustless surface). Calculating the floor area of 
habitable rooms, only those portions of the floor area of a room having a 
clear ceiling height in excess of five (5) feet may be included. At least half of 
the floor area of a habitable room shall have a clear ceiling height of seven 
(7) feet or more. Exterior changes are proposed, exterior changes shall be 
consistent with the General Design Standards in section 63.110. All plans 
and drawings must show dimensions or be drawn to scale. 
 
Olson: See Site Map Attached. No plan to construct or build, but rather to 
use dwelling as is. Bedroom ceiling heights exceed the 7 foot minimum at 7 
feet 4 inches. No exterior changes proposed. 
  
Economic Feasibility Analysis.  An economic analysis worksheet provided 
by the City shall be completed and submitted with the application. 
 



Olson: Per Paul Dubruiel at the city zoning office, this worksheet is no longer 
needed. See answer to question 4 on hardship on the nonconforming use 
permit form. 

MLS Listing from Most Recent Sale. A copy of the MLS listing from the 
most recent sale shall be submitted with the application. 

Olson: See addendum I for the MLS listing. 
 

1. Applications for variances in RT-2 or higher residential zones: 
 
For proposed conversions of existing single-family and duplex structures to 
triplexes, staff will recommend denial unless in addition to the findings for 
variances contained in § 61.600 of the Zoning Code, the following guidelines 
are met: 
 

A. Lot size of at least 6,000 square feet with a lot width or front footage of 50 feet.  
Olson: Lot width or front footage exceeds 40 feet. Lot size exceeds 6,000 
square foot requirement.  

B. Gross living area, after completion of triplex conversion, of at least 2, 100 
square feet. No unit shall be smaller than 500 square feet. 
Olson: Basement Unit in question exceeds 1,000 square feet. 1st floor and 
2nd floor units exceed 1,400 square feet each. Gross living area exceeds 
3,800 square feet. 

C. Four off-street parking spaces (non-stacked) are preferred; three spaces are 
the required minimum. 
Olson: Four off street parking spaces (non-stacked) are already in existence. 
2 garage spaces and two cement parking slab spaces. 

D. All remodeling work for the triplex is on the inside of the structure unless the 
plans for exterior changes are approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals as 
part of the variance.  (The Planning Commission will approve these changes 
for the cases they handle.) 
Olson: No remodeling work planned to the inside or exterior of the structure.  

E. For the purpose of protecting the welfare and safety of the occupants of any 
structure that has been converted into a triplex without the necessary 
permits, a code compliance inspection shall be conducted and the 
necessary permits obtained to  bring the entire structure into conformance 
with building and fire code standards; or the property owner must, as a 
condition of the approval, make the necessary improvements to obtain the 
necessary permits and bring the entire structure into building and fire code 
compliance within the time specified in the resolution 
Olson: Inspections have already been done by the department of safety and 
inspections this spring. If additional code compliance inspection is 
necessary, Joelle and Mike will comply. Joelle and Mike will also obtain any 
necessary permits needed to bring the structure up to code.  
 



























































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

  

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS 

Fire Inspection Division 
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Web: www.stpaul.gov/dsi 
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JANE LYNCH 

MARTIN LYNCH 

6180 UPPER AFTON COVE 

WOODBURY MN  55125-1159 

 

FIRE INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE 
 

RE: 897 GOODRICH AVE    

 Ref. #105017 

 Residential Class: B 

 

 

Dear Property Representative: 

 

Your building was inspected on December 1, 2011 for the renewal of your Fire Certificate of Occupancy. 

Approval for occupancy will be granted upon compliance with the following deficiency list. The items on 

the list must be corrected prior to the re-inspection date. A re-inspection will be made on January 3, 

2012 at 9:30 am. 
  

Failure to comply may result in a criminal citation or the revocation of the Fire Certificate of Occupancy. 

The Saint Paul Legislative Code requires that no building shall be occupied without a Fire Certificate of 

Occupancy. The code also provides for the assessment of additional re-inspection fees. 

 

YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING TENANTS IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING LIST 

OF DEFICIENCIES ARE THEIR RESPONSIBILITY. 

 

DEFICIENCY LIST 

 

1. Basement - Breaker Box Schedules - NEC 408.4 Circuit Directory or Circuit Identification. Fill 

out both panel schedules in box breaker boxes.  

 

2. Basement Unit - Living Room - MSFC 605.4 - Discontinue use of all multi-plug adapters.-

Remove multi plug adapter from living room wall behind television. 

 

3. Basement Unit - Middle Sleeping Room - MSFC1026.1 - Provide and maintain an approved 

escape window from each sleeping room.  The minimum size must be 5 square feet of glazed area 

with a minimum of 24 inches of openable height and 20 inches of openable width.  With a 

finished sill height not more than 48 inches.   This work may require permit(s). Call DSI at (651)- 

266-9090.  Refer to the Escape Windows for Residential Occupanices handout for more 

information.-Repair cranks and handles on middle sleeping room egress windows. 

 

4. Building Units - Illegal Triplex - SPLC 62.101 - Use of this property does not conform to zoning 

ordinance.  Discontinue unapproved use or call DSI Zoning at (651) 266-8989 to convert to legal 

use.  Discontinue: Deconvert property back from an illegal triplex back to a legal duplex.  

radel
Highlight



 

5. Garage - Soffit - SPLC 34.08 (5), 34.31 (3) - Repair, replace and maintain all exterior surfaces on 

fences, sheds, garages and other accessory structures free from holes and deterioration.  Provide 

and maintain exterior unprotected surfaces painted or protected from the elements.-Repair 

northwest soffit on garage. Found hanging down during inspection. 

 

6. House - Exterior West Storm Window - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.32 (3) - Provide or repair and 

maintain the window screen.-Replace cracked storm window on west side of house. 

 

7. Northeast Stairwell - Interior Window Glass - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.32 (3) - Repair and maintain 

the window glass.-Missing glass in interior window during inspection. 

 

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees.  For forms, fee 

schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please 

visit our web page at:  http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo 

 

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may 

be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, 

Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8688) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of this order. 

 

If you have any questions, email me at:  sean.westenhofer@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 

651-266-8982 between 7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m.  Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live 

and work. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Sean Westenhofer  

Fire Inspector 

Ref. # 105017 

 



 

897 GOODRICH AVE -- Property Information --

PIN Zoning/Use HPC District

022823310055 RT1 / R-Duplex Legal Non-Conform/Lot  

Information disclaimer...
Data Disclaimer:-

The City of Saint Paul and its officials, officers, employees or agents does not warrant the accuracy, reliability or

timeliness of any information published by this system, and shall not be held liable for any losses caused by reliance

on the accuracy, reliability or timeliness of such information. Portions of such information may be incorrect or not

current. Any person or entity that relies on any information obtained from this system does so at his or her own

risk.

List of Activity...

Number Address Description Details Status
15 138929

000 00 PC

Mike and

Joelle Olson

Establishment of

nonconforming use

as a triplex

Planning Commission Cases

Type: NUP - Establishment

Work Type: Multi-family Residential

Entered on: 07/13/2015

Pending

12 038434

000 00 PA

897

GOODRICH

AVE

CN 12-066-442 LKGParks Summary Abatement

Type: Graffiti

Entered on: 03/29/2012

Closed on: 04/20/2012

Closed

12 027197

000 00 CO

897

GOODRICH

AVE

Certificate of Occupancy

Type: Residential 2 Units

Occupancy Type: Dwelling Units

Residential Units: 2

Class: C

Renewal Due Date: Oct 31, 2014

05/05/2015: Correction Orders

03/13/2015: Correction Orders

02/12/2015: Correction Orders

In

Process

11 294982

000 00 RF

897

GOODRICH

AVE

Access Referral

Type: C of O

Entered on: 10/31/2011

Closed on: 12/01/2011

Closed

07 035279

000 00 CO

897

GOODRICH

AVE

Certificate of Occupancy

Type: Residential 2 Units

Occupancy Type: Dwelling Units

Residential Units: 2

Class: B

Completed on: 02/23/2012

Paid In Full = No

Inspection Results (most recent first):

02/23/2012: Approved

1. BASEMENT(Breaker Box Schedules): Blank 1 (Abated

- 2nd reinspection)

2. BASEMENT UNIT(Living Room): Discontinue Use of

Multi-Plug Adapters MSFC 605.4 (Abated - 2nd

reinspection) - Severity 2

3. BASEMENT UNIT(Middle Sleeping Room): Provide

Sleeping Room Egress Window MSFC1026.1 (Abated -

2nd reinspection) - Severity 9

Certified

Move

Top

Permit Online https://www.stpaulonestop.com/AMANDA5/eNtraprise/StPaul/m3list/e...

1 of 2 7/22/2015 10:59 AM



4. BUILDING UNITS(Illegal Triplex): Zoning - Improper

Use SPLC 62.101 (Abated - 2nd reinspection) - Severity

9

5. GARAGE(Soffit): Accessory Structures SPLC

34.08(5), 34.32(3) (Abated - 2nd reinspection) -

Severity 3

6. HOUSE(Exterior West Storm Window): Window

Screen SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) (Abated - 2nd

reinspection) - Severity 2

7. NORTHEAST STAIRWELL(Interior Window Glass): Ext.

Window Glass SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.32 (3) (Abated - 2nd

reinspection) - Severity 2

12/01/2011: Correction Orders

1. Heating Equipment Maintenance SPLC 34.11 (6),

34.34 (Abated - 2nd reinspection) - Severity 5

2. Required Smoke Detector Affidavit SPLC 39.02(c)

(Abated - 2nd reinspection) - Severity 9

10/31/2011: No Entry (fee)

Permit Online https://www.stpaulonestop.com/AMANDA5/eNtraprise/StPaul/m3list/e...

2 of 2 7/22/2015 10:59 AM
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Radel, Jamie (CI-StPaul)

From: hep <rpmairs@aol.com>

Sent: Monday, July 27, 2015 8:15 PM

To: Radel, Jamie (CI-StPaul)

Cc: Lindgren, Patricia (CI-StPaul)

Subject: Rezoning request 893 Goodrich Ave

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

We understand that a request for rezoning to allow a third rental unit at 893 Goodrich will come up for  hearing 
July 30. WE live at 880 Goodrich and strongly oppose rezoning to allow for a third unit. We see no reason why 
the present R-2 zoning requirements  should be changed. 
Several years ago owners of 890-892 Goodrich  requested a similar variance, strongly opposed by neighbors and 
finally remodeled the building for  a two family residence. Allowing a variance at 893 might encourage  a similar 
effort now or in the future  at this building. 
  
OUR BLOCK OF GOODRICH AVENUE BETWEEN VICTORIA AND MILTON  IS SORT OF A TRANSITION ZONE 
BETWEEN PREDOMINANTLY SINGLE FAMILY HOMES EAST OF VICTORIA AND PREDOMINATELY MULTIPLE-
FAMILY HOMES IN THE BLOCK WEST OF MILTON. WE  HAVE AN ACCEPTABLE MIX OF ALLOWED MULTI-
FAMILY AND SINGLE FAMILY HOMES NOW BUT DO NOT WANT TO FURTHER TILT TO MULTIFAMILY WITH ITS 
COMPLICATIONS IN NEIGHBOR  TO NEIGHBOR RELATIONS AS WELL AS PARKING CONGESTION. 
  
 PLEASE INCLUDE THIS EMAIL IN THE PACKET YOU ARE PREPARING FOR THE HEARING. 
  
THANK YOU, 
  
 HELEN AND BOB MAIRS 
880 GOODRICH 



July 27, 2015 

 

To: Jamie Radel 

Regarding: 897 Goodrich Ave., St. Paul, MN 55105 

 

Dear Jamie, 

 

I’m writing regarding the current rezoning request at 897 Goodrich, where the owners are 

requesting to convert the property from an R2/Single Family dwelling to a conforming R3 multi-

family property. I’d like to request that their request be denied for the following reasons: 

1. First and foremost, I believe that single family homes help preserve the historic value and 

charm of the neighborhood while converted multi-unit properties detract from it 

 

2. As a property owner on the block (909 Goodrich), I have a vested interest in preserving 

my own property value. Again, I feel that single family homes contribute to this, while 

converted multi-unit properties detract from it. The truth is a rental is rarely cared for the 

same way as a primary residence is 

 

3. Parking is limited in the neighborhood so any additional units would likely result in 

additional parking contraints on the block by both the tenant and visitors   

 

4. An additional unit would likely result in additional noise and traffic  

 

5. Finally, the area has a sufficient stock of rental units, so there isn’t a need to add 

additional units from a zoning perspective 

 

Thank you for taking the time to read our letter. 

 

Regards,  

JD & Sarah Mogol 

909 Goodrich Ave 

St. Paul, MN 55105 

612-618-2104 

Mogol005@gmail.com & sarah.w.mogol@gmail.com 
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Radel, Jamie (CI-StPaul)

From: Clyde Jan Doepner <clydejandoepner@aol.com>

Sent: Monday, July 27, 2015 8:37 PM

To: Radel, Jamie (CI-StPaul)

Cc: Lindgren, Patricia (CI-StPaul)

Subject: File #15-138-929

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

TO: Jamie Radel, St. Paul Planning Commission 

RE: File #15-138-929 

PURPOSE:Establishment of NON-Conforming Use of a TRIPLEX PROPERTY ADDRESS: 897 Goodrich Avenue, St. Paul, 

Minnesota FILE NAME: Mike and Joelie Olson HEARING DATE: Thursday, August 13, 2015 

REQUEST: Please make thie e-mail part of the packet that the committee will receive 

FROM: Clyde and Jan Doepner, 866 Goodrich Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota OUR POSITION: We are strongly against 

allowing the requested change. 

 

We recently received a card indicating that  the owners of 897 Goodrich, a home in our immediate neighborhood, have 

requested the establishment of a non-conforming use as a triplex for their property. We strongly disagree with this 

request! Let us explain why. 

 

Most of the homes in our neighborhood are zoned R2, which means they are to be occupied as a single family dwelling 

or as a two-unit duplex. According to the cities property permit website, in 2012 the property was cited by the city 

inspector for being an "illegal multiunit being used as a triplex, ignoring the R2 zoning. 

 

Now the current owners, Mike and Joelle Olson are attempting to turn it into a triplex changing it from the R2 

designation that they purchased. This change would follow the property and establish a precedent that other owners 

might want to follow, that would change the character of our neighborhood forever. Comment: We fought this issue a 

few years ago re: Millie Stones  property at 890-92 Goodrich Avenue and the neighbors clearly stated at a hearing that 

all properties zoned R2 should remain R2 which was the result of the hearing. 

 

We have lived in our home, in this wonderful neighborhood for over 38  years. There would be no benefit to this 

requested change, in fact it would have a negative impact to what we have. We have gone to permit parking as parking 

has always been a problem. Other issues would be additional traffic and potential noise. But the real issue, previously 

mentioned, is the precedent  that it would establish, that might encourage others to follow. Thank you for listening to 

our strong feelings. 

 

Clyde and jan Doepner 

 

Sent from my iPad 



897 Goodrich Avenue 

 
 

 
 
897 Goodrich Avenue  
 

 
 
897 Goodrich Avenue (parking) 
 
 
 
 



897 Goodrich Avenue 

 
 
East of subject property 
 
 
 
 

 
 
South of subject property 
 
 



897 Goodrich Avenue 

 
 
South of subject property 
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897 Goodrich Avenue Tenant History

Year Basement 1st Floor 2nd Floor # of Units

2005 Chris Aune & Nick Wagner Student at WM Auriele Malm 3

2006 Nick Wagner Chris Aune Auriele Malm 3

2007 Laura Perkovich & Megan Gusetti Nick Wagner & John Sonnek Auriele Malm 3

2008 Laura Perkovich & Megan Gusetti Jan - Aug = Nick Wagner & John Sonnek; Sept - Dec = John Sonnek Auriele Malm 3

2009 Laura Perkovich & Megan Gusetti Jan - Nov John Sonnek , Dec - Jan = Meghan Gusetti & Zach Fox Jan - Apr = Auriele Malm , May - Dec= Adam Chelseth (& Maria) 3

2010 Jan - July = Tami Mausolf, Sept - Dec = Derek & Donovan T. Meghan Gusetti & Zach Fox Adam Chelseth (& Maria) 3

2011 Jan - Feb = Derek/Don.T./ Mar = Derek/Raul, Apr - Dec = Peter L/Andrew Bettenhausen Meghan Gusetti & Zach Fox Adam Chelseth (& Maria) 3

2012 Jan - Mar = Peter L./ Andrew B., Apr - Dec=  Peter L./Ryan Larson Meghan Gusetti & Zach Fox Adam Chelseth (& Maria) 3

2013 Jan-May= Peter Linsky & Ryan Larson, July - Dec= Molly Grames/Kelsey Jamison Meghan Gusetti & Zach Fox Jan-May= Adam Chelseth (& Maria), July - Dec=Richard Huhn 3

2014 Jan-Apr= Molly Grames & Kelsey Jamison, May - Dec= Molly Grames/Lacy Bourgois Vacant for skimcoating, sanding, and painting. Richard Huhn 3

2015 Jan-Mar= Molly Grames/Lacy Bourgois, April - present = Vacant per city. Olson Richard Huhn 3

Cert. of Occ. Issued for 2 yrs.

































From: Richard Huhn
To: Joelle.Olson
Subject: Confirmation of occupancy 897 Goodrich Ave
Date: Friday, July 24, 2015 2:59:30 AM

Dear Joelle -

I confirm that I have occupied Unit 2 (2nd Floor) of the
 residence at 897 Goodrich Ave., Saint Paul, MN continuously
 since July 2013. My rent payment has been $1500 per month,
 initially to the prior owner of the residence, Jayne Lynch,
 and now to you since you purchased the residence in 2014.
 Continuously until April 2015, the basement unit was occupied
 by tenant Molly Grames and a friend. Also during the period of
 July 2013 until approximately January 2014, the 1st floor unit
 was occupied by a woman (whose name I cannot recall) with her
 toddler son, Leo, and an infant.

Best regards,

Richard Huhn





























From: Joelle Olson
To: Joelle.Olson
Subject: Fwd: 897 Goodrich Ave.
Date: Thursday, October 01, 2015 12:59:06 PM

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Jane Lynch <janelynch@comcast.net>
Date: October 1, 2015 at 12:54:32 PM CDT
To: "joelle.c.h.olson@gmail.com" <joelle.c.h.olson@gmail.com>
Subject: Fwd: 897 Goodrich Ave.

Megan and Zacs notice of move out. After the moved
 out we decided to update that unit and sell the
 building in 2014. 

From: "Meghan Guscetti" <mguscetti@yahoo.com>
To: "Jane Lynch" <janelynch@comcast.net>
Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2013 11:06:41 AM
Subject: 897 Goodrich Ave.

Hey Jane,

Zac and I are in the process of buying my grandparent's house in West St. Paul.
 They have already moved out of their house and we are free to move in whenever
 we want. When would be the earliest we could move out of 897? I was hoping
 we could pay rent for half of October and be moved out by the second weekend,
 the 12-13th. If that doesn't work for you and we need to pay all of October, that is
 fine, just let me know.

Thanks a lot Jane! I am sad to be moving on from 897, it has been such a good
 house for me all of these years!!

Meghan

Jane Lynch
Re/Max Results
651-387-9405
JaneLynch@comcast.net



From: "Jane Lynch" <janelynch@comcast.net>
To: "Meghan Guscetti" <mguscetti@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2013 11:31:07 AM
Subject: Re: 897 Goodrich Ave.

Hi Meghan,

I am glad you are getting a house!!! That is great for
 you and your family. It is a 30 day notice so yes
 October's rent will need to be paid. I will need to rent
 the unit so please email me back that you are giving
 your 30 day notice. I most likely will begin showing
 the unit next week.

Thanks Meghan!
Jane

From: "Meghan Guscetti" <mguscetti@yahoo.com>
To: "Jane Lynch" <janelynch@comcast.net>
Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2013 11:06:41 AM
Subject: 897 Goodrich Ave.

Hey Jane,

Zac and I are in the process of buying my grandparent's house in West St. Paul.
 They have already moved out of their house and we are free to move in whenever
 we want. When would be the earliest we could move out of 897? I was hoping
 we could pay rent for half of October and be moved out by the second weekend,
 the 12-13th. If that doesn't work for you and we need to pay all of October, that is
 fine, just let me know.

Thanks a lot Jane! I am sad to be moving on from 897, it has been such a good
 house for me all of these years!!

Meghan















 









John E Sonnek 

https://homemetry.com/Saint+Paul+MN/GOODRICH+AVE/897 

 



 



John E Sonnek 

https://homemetry.com/Saint+Paul+MN/GOODRICH+AVE/897 

 



 



http://www.411.com/name/Nick-Wagner/Saint-Paul-MN/79wan0k 

 

 



 



 

 

 

https://homemetry.com/Saint+Paul+MN/GOODRICH+AVE/8-9 

 

Proof of Name tied to Address via public record. 

 

 

 

 



Aurelie Malm 

https://homemetry.com/Saint+Paul+MN/GOODRICH+AVE/8-9 

 



https://homemetry.com/Saint+Paul+MN/GOODRICH+AVE/8-9 

Christopher D Aune 

 



White Pages 

Mike and Joelle Olson 

http://dexknows.whitepages.com/search/FindNearby?street=897+Goodrich+Ave+Apt+1&where=Saint+
Paul+MN+55105-3125 

 

 



http://www.411.com/name/Nick-Wagner/Saint-Paul-MN/79wan0k 

 

 



 



John E Sonnek 

https://homemetry.com/Saint+Paul+MN/GOODRICH+AVE/897 
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